
 

     

    

      

 
        

 

 

 

Agenda 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY WATER & SEWER AUTHORITY 

REGULAR MEETING 

April 20, 2022 at 8:00 am 

Watershed Education Center (Vitale Park) 

Lakeville, NY 14480 
 

1. Call to Order 

 

2. Approval of Agenda 

 

3. Approval of Minutes  

 

a. March 30, 2022 – Regular Meeting 

 

4. Reports 

 

a. Financial Report–March 2022 

i. Approval of Financial Report 

ii. Approval of Expenditures 

 

b. Operation/Capital Report 

 

c. Executive Director’s Report  

 

5. Other Business 

 

#2022-17 RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE A 

WATER UNIT CHARGE AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF LIMA AND 

MEADOWLARK MANOR MANUFACTORED HOME PARK  
 

6. Communications 

 

7. Adjournment 

 

Next Regular Meeting: Wednesday, May 18, 2022 @ 8 am  

 

 

 
All attachments and reports referenced above may be found at  

http://www.co.livingston.state.ny.us/lcwsa.htm 

Go to Board meetings tab / current agenda. 

Livingston County Water & Sewer Authority 

1997 D’Angelo Drive 

PO Box 396 

Lakeville, NY 14480 

Phone: (585) 346-3523 

   Fax: (585) 346-0954 

   TTY NY: (800) 662-1220 

 

 

 

http://www.co.livingston.state.ny.us/lcwsa.htm
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Members Attending:  S. Beardsley, D. Fanaro, M. Falk, D. Higgins, T. Saunders 

Excused:    M. McKeown  

Others attending: J. Molino (Executive Director), M. Kosakowski (Director of Operations), R. Lewis (Principal
Account Clerk), C. Murphy (Secretary) and J. Campbell (Authority Attorney)

Approval of Agenda 

Motion:  M. Falk moved, and T. Saunders seconded to approve the agenda as presented.  Carried unanimously. 

Approval of Minutes: 

January 19, 2022 - Organizational Meeting 
Motion: M. Falk moved, and T. Saunders seconded to approve the organizational meeting minutes dated January 
19, 2022 

January 19, 2022 - Regular Meeting 
Motion: T. Saunders moved, and D. Higgins seconded to approve the regular board meeting minutes dated 
January 19, 2022 

February 16, 2022 - Regular Meeting 
Motion: M. Falk moved, and T. Saunders seconded to approve the regular board meeting minutes dated February 
16, 2022 

March regular and organizational meeting minutes will be approved April 20, 2022 

Financial Report – February 2022:   R. Lewis reviewed the Financial Report with the Board (on file with Secretary).  

Motion:  D. Fanaro moved, and T. Saunders moved to approve the February 2022 Financial Report. Carried 
unanimously. 

Approval of Expenditures 

Motion:  D. Higgins moved, and T. Saunders seconded to approve paying Total Capital & Operating expenditures of 
$130,830.57 Carried unanimously.   

Motion: S. Beardsley moved, and M. Falk seconded to approve paying utilities & miscellaneous expenditures of 
$192,799.38 Carried unanimously. 

Operations and Capital Report 
M. Kosakowski reviewed the Operations and Capital Reports with the Board (on file with Secretary).

Motion:  D. Higgins moved, and T. Saunders seconded to approve the Operations and Capital Report.  Carried 
unanimously. 

Regular Meeting Minutes 
Date:   March 30, 2022 
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Other Business 

#2022-13 

#2022-14 

#2022-15 

#2022-16 

RESOLUTION AWARDING A BID FOR SMOKE TESTING INVESTIGATION 
Motion: M. Falk moved, and D. Higgins seconded to approve resolution #2022-13 to award the 
bid for smoke testing investigation to National Watermain Cleaning Company. 

Motion: M. Falk moved, D. Higgins seconded to approve resolution #2022-10 approving to 
standardize water meters for the Livingston County Water and Sewer Authority. 

RESOLUTION AUTHORITZING A LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF 
ROCHESTER, NEW YORK TO OPERATE AND MAINTAIN WATER QUALITY 
MONITORING EQUIPMENT LOCATED AT 7650 BIG TREE ROAD, LIVONIA, NEW 
YORK 
Motion: S. Beardsley moved, T. Saunders seconded to approve resolution #2022-14 authorizing 
a license agreement with the City of Rochester, New York to operate and maintain water 
quality monitoring equipment located at 7650 Big Tree Road, Livonia, New York.  This new 
agreement will expire March 30, 2032. 

RESOLUTION GRANTING THE STATE OF NEW YORK AUTHORITY TO PERFORM THE 
ADJUSTMENT FOR THE OWNER AND AGREEING TO MAINTAIN FACILITIES 
ADJUSTED VIA STATE-LET CONTRACT 
Motion: T. Saunders moved, S. Beardsley seconded to approve resolution #2022-15 to grant the 
state of New York Authority to perform the adjustment for the owner and agreeing to maintain 
facilities adjusted via state-let contract. 

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE 2021 ANNUAL AUDIT 
Motion: M. Falk moved, D. Higgins seconded to approve resolution #2022-16 accepting the 
2021 annual audit from Bonadio & Co., LLP, Certified Public Accountants. 

Communications/Executive Director Report 

J. Molino updated the board on the ABO Internal Controls Self-Assessment (Year 2021)

J. Molino updated the board on LCWSA 2021 Annual Report. – in the future to include more metrics and
statistics.  Plans to do a formal presentation to the County.  Will have the report professionally printed and
bound by the GVPS to give to local Village and Town offices.

J. Molino updated the board that the Lakeville Plant received 4 violations:
1. Flow violation due to the thaw.
2. Flow violation due to excessive rain.
3. Ammonia level – strongly believe it is a lab error.
4. Suspended solids

J. Molino updated the board on currently conducting interviews for the Deputy Director Position.

Adjourn:  Motion: S. Beardsley moved, and D. Higgins seconded to adjourn the Board meeting at 08:40 am.  Carried 
unanimously. 



LIVINGSTON COUNTY 

SA 
WATER & SEWER AUTHORITY 

Livingston County Water & Sewer Authority 
1997 D' Angelo Drive 
PO Box 396 
Lakeville, NY 14480 
Phone: (585) 346-3523 
e-mail: rlewis@lcwsa.us
Fax:(585)346-0954
TTY NY: (800) 662-1220

Board Financial Report 
March 2022 

ASSETS 

Operating Cash (Reserve) 

Debt Reserve Bank Balance 

Restricted Cash: 
Town of Caledonia 
On Deposit M & T 

Accounts Receivable 

$1,139,741 

$1,032,992 

$ 118,572 
($11,224) 
($107,348) 

$ 1,492,973 

Work-In-Progress (WIP Report Attached) $4,693,053 

p.3a

p.3b

p.3d

p.3c

p.4e

LIABILITIES 

Current Liabilities $ 5,838,739 
Debt Payables, Retirement Accruals, 
Current WWTP Project (Short Term Debt) 

5,805,209 
Funds Held for Others 

$11,262 
$22,268 

Long Term Liabilities 
Loans 
V. Livonia Lease
Deferred Outflow-Pension
Deferred Outflow-OPEB
Deferred Inflow-OPEB
Deferred Inflow-Pension
Net Pension
OPEB
Compensated Absences

Customer overpayments 
Compact of Towns 

$3,577,775 
$ 253,976 
$(683,081) 
$( 4 76,596)) 
$115,022 
$ 649,119 
$ 2,225 
$2,094,564 
$ 37,394 

$5,570.398 

p.3f

Cash Report p. 4 

WIP Report p.5 

p.3g

This is an Equal Opportunity Program. Discrimination is prohibited by Federal law. Complaints of discrimination may be filed 1 
with USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, Room 326-W, Whitten Building, 1400 Independence Ave., SW, Washington, DC 

20250-9410 



















Customer Work Orders Staff completed 55 workorders; up 11  from last month.

UFPO Staff completed 137 stakeouts; up 81  from last month. 

PM Maintenance All PM maintenance was completed.

Sampling & Testing All sampling and testing were completed.

Curb Box Replacements Staff repaired 1 curb box. Also staff installed a new curb 

Box and meter pit at the Livonia Community Park.

Water Main Repair Staff repaired the Water main at the Livonia High School

Hydrant Repair Staff rebuilt 1 hydrant and aslo repaired 1 Hydrant.

Meter Reading Staff have started meter reading. We are working with 2 

meter reading guns. 2- new units have been ordered and 

staff will have training on the next week.

Sewer Work Program

Staff Our Sewer Operator Trainee was scheduled to start his 

class room training this week. Class was canceled due to 

the instructor testing positive for Covid 

Sewer Cleaning and Televising Staff should be completed with cleaning and televising w 

the sewers this week in the Village of Livonia. At that time 

they will be going to Lakeville

Sewer Staion Maitenance Staff replaced the air line at the Pleasant St  P.S.

LCWSA OPERATIONS REPORT                                                                             

April 20, 2022

Water and Sewer Work Program

Water Work Program



31085 DOCCS WSP  

No change- still averaging between 110,000 and 135,000 gpd. 

31131 Countywide Water System Improvements - Phase 1 (ARS Water Main Ext + Grov. Sta Inter)

 The 2 inch prv has been installed at the upper prv location, Also the 4 inch prv and check 

valve has been installed lower station. Both stations now are fully operational. The last 

residential prv has been installed. Still waiting on electrical components for the meter vaults 

and chlorine building. The blower and sprayer at the ARS tank has a tentative install date of 

early May.

31138 Comprehensive SCADA System Evaluation

I met with GHD and did numerous site visits for clarification on what type of equipment 

would best fit the area.

31140 I&I Study (Smoke Testing + San Sewer Cleaning & Televising)

no update at this time

31142 Lakeville WWTP Upgrades - Phase 2 + UV

Blue Heron has completed the UV building. We had start up and training on the UV 

equipment on April 4th. We have started the additional sampling for the UV to make sure we 

are in compliance for MAY 1st. Blue Heron has completed the work on the secondary 

primary clarifier tanks they had start up on April 13th. They are working on the primary 

clarifiers with a projected start up of next week.

LCWSA CAPITAL PROJECTS REPORT                                                                             

April 20 , 2022



 
 
 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-17 

 
RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE A WATER 

UNIT CHARGE AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF LIMA AND MEADOWLARK 
MANOR MANUFACTORED HOME PARK  

 
WHEREAS, the Town of Lima (“Town”) is in the process of working with the Livingston 

County Water and Sewer Authority (“Authority”) to negotiate a Long-Term Lease (“Lease”) of its water 
distribution facilities to the Authority, so that the Authority will be responsible for operating all of the 
Town’s water districts, including Water District No. 2; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Meadowlark Manor Manufactured Home Park (“Meadowlark”) operates a 

manufactured home park within the Town of Lima Water District No. 2 that has 59 spaces or lots 
available for occupancy by tenants; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Town, on behalf of Water District No. 2, recently adopted a resolution dated 
November 2, 2021 whereby the Town modified the definition and policy with regard to “Service Unit” 
charges for customers within all of the water districts of the Town, including Water District No. 2; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Meadowlark has requested that the Town phase-in the application of the new 
definition and policy regarding Service Unit charges (only as it applies to Meadowlark) so as to make 
the economic impact to Meadowlark more manageable; and  
  
 WHEREAS, the Town deems it to be desirable to keep Meadowlark as a customer purchasing 
public water from Water District No. 2 and acknowledges that the modification of the Service Unit 
definition and charge policy would pose certain financial challenges for Meadowlark; and 
  
 WHEREAS, when such Lease is effectuated, the Authority will be responsible for providing all 
water services to the customers in Water District No. 2, including Meadowlark; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Authority deems it to be desirable to maintain Meadowlark as a customer after 
the Authority leases the Town’s water facilities and acknowledges that in leasing such facilities, the 
Authority will inherit the Service Unit charge phase-in as contemplated by this Agreement; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties wish to memorialize the terms under which the new Service Unit charge 
policy of the Town will be phased-in for Meadowlark entitled Water Unit Charge Agreement 
(“Agreement”), and therefore be it, 
 

RESOLVED, the Authority Attorney and Executive Director have reviewed the Agreement and 
agree with and recommend the terms set forth in said Agreement, and be it further, 

 
RESOLEVD, the Authority Board authorized the Executive Director to execute the Agreement. 

 
 
 
 



April 20, 2022 
Livingston County Water & Sewer Authority 
Moved By: 
Seconded By: 
AYES: 
NAYS: 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Livingston County Water & Sewer Authority 
1997 D’Angelo Drive 
PO Box 396  
Lakeville, NY 14480 
Phone: (585) 346-3523 
Fax: (585) 346-0954 
TTY NY: (800) 662-1220 

 
 
 

 

Executive Director 
Jason Molino 

To:   Livingston County Water and Sewer Authority 

From:   Jason Molino, Executive Director    
 
Date:  April 15, 2022 
 
Subject: Town of Lima – Meadowlark Manor MHP Unit Charge Agreement 
 
1. Action Requested:   
 

Adopt a resolution authorizing the Authority to enter into a Unit Charge Agreement with the 
Town of Lima and Meadowlark Manor Mobile Home Park.  

 
2. Background: 
 

Currently the Authority and the Town of Lima are in the process of negotiating a long-term lease 
of the Town’s water distribution facilities to the Authority, so that the Authority will be 
responsible for operating all of the Town’s water districts, including Water District No. 2.  The 
Meadowlark Manor Manufactured Home Park (“Meadowlark”) operates a manufactured home 
park within the Town of Lima Water District No. 2 that has 59 spaces or lots available for 
occupancy by tenants. 
 
On November 2, 2021 the Town adopted a resolution modifying the definition and policy with 
regard to “Service Unit” charges for customers within all of the water districts of the Town, 
including Water District No. 2.  This definition change was done in part to be consistent with the 
Authority’s existing definition and policy regarding service unit charges in anticipation of the 
long-term lease.  Meadowlark has requested that the Town phase-in the application of the new 
definition and policy regarding Service Unit charges (only as it applies to Meadowlark) so as to 
make the economic impact to Meadowlark more manageable. 
  
Because the Authority will be operating and maintaining Water District No. 2 in the near future 
and the Authority will inherit any agreement contemplated by the Town and Meadowlark, it is 
requested that all parties, including the Authority, agree to the phase-in application of the service 
unit charges. Attached please find a Water Unit Charge Agreement (“Agreement”) that outlines 
the terms negotiated for the transition of service unit charges for Meadowlark.  This agreement 
was negotiated with input from the Authority.   
 

3. Financial Implications: 
 

Currently the Town does not charge Meadowlark the full number of units, 59, as part of their 
unit service charge.  This agreement provides for the eventual full amount of unit charges to be 
received over a 12-year period of time.  This will provide additional revenue compared to what is 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Livingston County Water & Sewer Authority 
1997 D’Angelo Drive 
PO Box 396  
Lakeville, NY 14480 
Phone: (585) 346-3523 
Fax: (585) 346-0954 
TTY NY: (800) 662-1220 

 
 
 

 

Executive Director 
Jason Molino 

currently received to support Water District No. 2.  It is recommended that the Board authorize 
execution of the Agreement on behalf of the Authority. 
 
It should be noted that this Agreement does not prohibit or restrict the Authority’s ability to 
impose capital or debt charges in the future and upon the execution of a long-term lease of Water 
District No. 2, nor does it restrict the Authority’s ability to change water rates. 



WATER UNIT CHARGE AGREEMENT 
 
 
 This Agreement made this ___ day of _______, 2022, by and between  
MEADOWLARK MANOR LLC,  limited liability corporation organized and existing under 
the laws of the State of New York with offices located at 1449 Rochester Street, Lima, New 
York  (hereafter “Meadowlark”), the TOWN OF LIMA, a municipal corporation organized and 
existing under the laws of the State of New York with offices located at 7329 East Main Street, 
Lima, New York (hereafter “Town”), and the LIVINGSTON COUNTY WATER AND 
SEWER AUTHORITY, a public benefit  corporation as established by Article 5, Title 10 of the 
New York Public Authorities Law, with offices located at 1997 D’Angelo Drive, Post Office 
Box 396, Lakeville, New York 14480 (hereafter “Authority”). 
 

RECITALS: 
 
 WHEREAS, Meadowlark operates a manufactured home park within the Town of Lima 
and Water District No. 2 that has 59 lots available for occupancy by tenants; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on November 2, 2021, the Town Board, on behalf of Water District No. 2, 
approved a Resolution, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A (the “Resolution”), that 
amended the billing “Service Unit” definitions and policy involving Water Districts No. 1, 2, 3 
and 4; and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to the Resolution, the Town reserved the right to enter into 
individual agreements to phase-in the unit charge definitions and policies so as not to cause an 
unreasonable financial burden on Town residents; and  
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to the Resolution, Meadowlark has requested an individual 
agreement to phase-in the unit charge definitions and policies so as not to cause an unreasonable 
financial burden on Meadowlark; and  
  
 WHEREAS, the Town deems it to be desirable to keep Meadowlark as a customer 
purchasing public water from Water District No. 2 and acknowledges that the amendment of the 
billing “Service Unit” definitions and policy may pose certain financial challenges which 
Meadowlark believes to be unreasonable; and 
  
 WHEREAS, the Town and Authority are negotiating a long-term lease of the water 
distribution facilities from the Town to the Authority, so that the Authority will be responsible 
for operating all of the Town’s water districts, including Water District No. 2 (the “Lease”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, when the Lease is effectuated, the Authority will be responsible for 
providing all water services to the customers in Water District No. 2, including Meadowlark; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Authority deems it to be desirable to keep Meadowlark as a customer 
purchasing public water from Water District No. 2 and acknowledges that when the Lease is 
effectuated the Authority will inherit and be bound by this Agreement; and 



 
WHEREAS, the parties each have legal authority to enter into this Agreement; and  

 NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and 
valuable consideration the receipt of which is acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as follows: 

 1. On a quarterly basis, the Town and/or Authority will charge Meadowlark one 
“Service Unit” charge for each of its 59 lots available for occupancy, regardless of 
whether each or all of the lots are occupied by tenants. 

 
 2. The monetary amount of each “Service Unit” charge will be phased-in to increase 

over a thirteen (13) year period as shown in the table immediately below (the 
“Schedule”): 

 
   

Year Number of Units Service Unit Charge Total quarterly Charge 
2022 59 $5 $295.00 
2023 59 $10 $590.00 
2024 59 $10 $590.00 No change 
2025 59 $15 $885.00 
2026 59 $20 $1180.00 
2027 59 $20 $1180.00 No change 
2028 59 $25 $1475.00 
2029 59 $30 $1770.00 
2030 59 $30 $1770.00 No Change 
2031 59 $35 $2065.00 
2032 59 $40 $2360.00 
2033 59 $40 $2360.00 No Change 
2034 59 $45 $2655.00 

 
 
 3. Meadowlark agrees to pay all water related charges (including all usage charges, 

operation and maintenance charges, Service Unit charges, capital or other 
charges) as applicable to all customers within Water District No. 2 in a timely 
fashion upon receipt of an invoice for the same.  

 
Failure to timely pay any water related charge, not the subject of dispute, will be 
deemed to be a default of this Agreement.  In the event of a default, the Town or 
Authority shall provide Meadowlark written notice of default, and Meadowlark 
shall have 30 days to cure the default.  If the default is not timely cured, this 
Agreement shall immediately cease and Meadowlark shall, starting the next 
billing cycle after the default, be responsible for paying the then current Service 
Unit charge applicable within District No. 2 for each of its 59 Service Units, 
without any phase-in or discount.  In no event shall Meadowlark be entitled to 
dispute the Service Unit charge to be phased-in pursuant to the above table, 
excepting that Meadowlark may dispute the number of Units should it 
permanently remove one or more of its lots available for occupancy.  



 
 4. The parties agree that the Schedule shall be binding upon the Authority, should 

the Authority lease the Town’s water delivery system and take control of the 
Town’s water operations, as intended.    

 
 5. The parties acknowledge that the Schedule shall not apply to any other water 

charges made by either the Town or Authority with regard to Meadowlark. 
 
 6. The parties agree that within thirty (30) days of full execution of this Agreement, 

Meadowlark will be refunded by the Town the sum $2,360.00 as a one-time 
adjustment to its water account for the subject property. 

 
 7. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York. 
 
 8. Each party to this Agreement agrees to indemnify and hold the other parties to the 

Agreement harmless from any costs (including reasonable attorney fees), 
damages, claims and expenses that may accrue as a result of such party’s failure 
or default under this Agreement.   It is specifically acknowledged by the parties 
that this Agreement does not guarantee or warrant the availability or delivery of 
any particular amount of water at any given time, nor does this Agreement 
provide for any representations or warranties as to the quality of any water 
provided by the Town and/or Authority.   

 
 9. The Agreement sets forth the entire understanding between the parties on the 

subject matter set forth herein and may be changed only in a writing signed by the 
parties. 

 
 
 

                MEADOWLARK MANOR LLC  
 
 
______________    By:________________________________    
Dated       Dan Rienholtz – Member  
 

TOWN OF LIMA  
 
 
_______________    By:________________________________ 
Dated        Michael J. Falk – Supervisor 
 

LIVINGSTON COUNTY WATER  
AND SEWER AUTHORITY 

 
_______________    By:________________________________ 
Dated        Jason Molino – Executive Director 
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